TERMS & CONDITIONS INCLUDING DISCLAIMERS FOR USAGE OF DIGITAL ASSETS

By visiting the site https://www.bajajfinserv.in/ ("Website") and/or Bajaj Finserv App ("App") (collectively referred to as "Digital Assets"), you ("User") agree to be bound by the Terms and Conditions & Disclaimer as stated hereinbelow in addition to the Terms of Use and Disclaimers as put up on the Website & the App. By using our Services, you acknowledge to have read, understood and you consent to be governed and bound by these Terms and Conditions and the Disclaimer. In the event you do not accept any part of them, then you should not use/access the Digital Assets. User understands and agrees that use and/or access of this Digital Assets by the User in any manner shall constitute an irrevocable acceptance and be bound by the following Terms and conditions & Disclaimer:

- 1. Bajaj Finance Limited ("BFL" which shall deem to include its Holding Company, Subsidiaries, Affiliates) is providing platform to the Third Party to host their advertisement banners on the Digital Assets on a pure voluntary basis. Advertisements including the contents hosted on the Digital Assets are provided solely by the respective Third Parties and BFL does not guarantee or warrant as to its correctness, completeness and that it is as per the prescribed standards and compliant with the relevant laws, regulations, rules, orders. BFL has no liability with regards to such advertisements and its contents including a misstatement, understatement, overstatement.
- 2. The advertisement content/banner made available on the Digital Assets is at the sole responsibility of the Third Party so publishing it and BFL disclaims all warranties whether express, implied or statutory, regarding the content. Third Party undertakes entire responsibility with regards to the content, statements, misstatements, if any, in the advertisement. Any transaction including participation in promotions, delivery of goods/services, payment and any other terms, conditions, representation or warranties associated with such transaction is solely between User and the respective Third Party carried out by the User. by visiting such Third Party's website/platform. BFL shall not be responsible or liable for any part of any such transaction or promotions.
- 3. User shall not have any claim against BFL for use of the Third Party's linked websites/Google Playstore/Apple Store by the User or availing any product/services through such linked websites which are not under the control of BFL. The inclusion of any link does not imply endorsement by BFL of such site/microsite being promoted or any association with its owners and/or operators. BFL shall not be responsible for the contents contained in any such linked site, including without limitation, any link contained on such a linked site, or any changes or updates to a linked site or any information transmitted on such a linked site.
- 4. The use of any linked sites are governed by the respective Third Party's terms of use, license agreement, privacy policy, or other such agreements as put up on the respective site by such Third Party. BFL disclaims any and all responsibility for any non-disclosure of information or any other terms of such Third Party. BFL expressly disclaims any warranty with respect to User's personal or other information that may be collected, processed, shared or retained by the Third Party.
- 5. User accessing such sites are advised to verify the veracity of all the information on its own before placing any reliance on such third party site/App. The linked sites available on the Digital Assets are not under BFL's control and BFL is not responsible for any of the content of the linked site including microsites, if any, or any changes or updates thereto.

- 6. In no event BFL shall be liable for any direct, indirect, punitive, incidental, special, consequential damages (including lost revenues or profits, loss of business or loss of data) or any damages whatsoever connected with the use or performance of the Digital Assets.
- 7. Access to any information on or through these Digital Assets is provided solely on 'as is where is' basis without warranty of any kind, including without limitation any and all implied warranties of merchantability, accuracy, authenticity and/or accuracy of data, fitness for a particular purpose, title, interference and any warranties or conditions arising out of during the course of dealing or usage of trade, if any, warranties that the Third Party products/services will meet any or all of User's requirements or that such use will be interrupted or error-free.
- 8. The services offered to Users may be terminated by the BFL without assigning any reasons at any time at the sole discretion of BFL. BFL reserves the right to suspend and/ or terminate your access of the User for any or all the services in case of any non-adherence to these Terms & Conditions & Disclaimer by the User.
- 9. Modifications of the terms: BFL reserves the right to update and/or modify the terms under which the services are offered, associated with the use of the services. The Terms may be further modified based on changes in the business, legal and regulatory requirements and will be updated online. Users are encouraged to periodically visit this page to review these terms and any changes to it.

Modification of Services: Company reserves the right to add, modify or delete any content or features available in the Services at any time at its sole discretion.

9. While accessing the Digital Assets, you agree not to transmit or update or share the Prohibited Content:

Prohibited Content shall mean and include -

- a). Belongs to another person and to which User does not have any right to.
- b). Is grossly harmful, blasphemous, defamatory, obscene, pornographic, pedophilic, libelous, invasive of another's privacy, hateful, or racially, ethnically objectionable, disparaging, relating, or encouraging money laundering or gambling or otherwise unlawful in any manner whatsoever.
- c). Is offensive, such as sexually explicit content, or content that promotes obscenity, racism, bigotry, hatred of any kind against any group or individual.
- d). Involves the transmission of "junk mail", "chained letters", or unsolicited mass mailing or "spamming".
- e). Infringes upon or violates any third party's rights (including, but not limited to, intellectual property rights, rights of privacy or rights of publicity).
- f). Promotes an illegal or unauthorized copy of another person's copyrighted work.
- g). Provides instructional information about illegal activities such as making and/ or buying illegal weapons, violating someone's privacy, or providing or creating computer viruses.
- h). Solicits gambling or engages in any gambling activity which we in our sole discretion believe is or could be construed to be as illegal.
- i). Violates any law for the time being in force.
- j). Impersonates another person.
- k). Contains software viruses or any other computer code, files or programs designed to interrupt, destroy, or limit the functionality of any computer resource; or contains any trojan horses, worms, time bombs, or other computer programming routines that may damage, detrimentally interfere with, diminish value of, surreptitiously intercept or expropriate any system, data or personal information.
- 10. These Terms & Conditions including the Disclaimers shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of India. The courts in Pune shall have exclusive jurisdiction to hear disputes arising out of or in connection herewith.